

Elizabeth A. Fegan
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
1144 W. Lake Street, Suite 400
Oak Park, IL 60301
Telephone: (708) 628-4960

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

Michael A. London
Douglas & London, P.C.
111 John Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (212) 566-7500

Co-Lead and Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: BAYER CORP. COMBINATION
ASPIRIN PRODUCTS MARKETING AND
SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION

THIS PLEADING RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

09-md-2023 (BMC)(JMA)

COGAN, District Judge

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. MATERIAL TERMS OF SETTLEMENT.....	5
A. Class Benefits.....	5
B. Attorneys’ Fees and Service Awards	7
IV. FORM AND MANNER OF CLASS NOTICE	7
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	12
B. The Settlement is Also Substantively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	13
1. Factor One: Given the Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation, Final Approval Is Appropriate.....	14
2. Factor Two: The Class’ Favorable Reaction to the Settlement.	15
3. Factor Three: The Parties Reached Settlement Only After Extensive Oral and Documentary Discovery and Full Class Certification Briefing.	16
4. Factors Four, Five and Six: The Continued Litigation Risks Related to Establishing Liability, Damages and Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial Support Settlement.....	17
5. Factor Seven: Bayer’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	18
6. Factors Eight and Nine: the Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery.	19
C. This Court Should Also Approve the Proposed Allocation Plan, Which is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	21
D. The Parties Request Approval of Two Organizations as Potential <i>Cy Pres</i> Recipients, Should Settlement Funds Remain	22
VI. THE PROPOSED CLASSES SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT	24

A.	The Numerosity, Commonality, Typicality, and Adequacy Requirements are Met	24
1.	Numerosity.....	24
2.	Commonality and Typicality.	25
3.	Adequacy.	26
B.	Common Questions Predominate, and a Class Action is the Superior Method to Adjudicate Class Members’ Claims	27
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alleyne v. Time Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24, 27, 29
<i>Anita Found., Inc. v. ILGWU Nat’l Ret. Fund</i> , 902 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	2, 3
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	5
<i>Ersler v. Toshiba Am., Inc.</i> , No. CV-07-2304 (SMG), 2009 WL 454354 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2009).....	25, 31
<i>Farinella v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 250, 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775, 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)	12
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27, 28, 29
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	4, 26
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	21
<i>In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Secs. Litig.</i> 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	15, 16, 17, 19

In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)25

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
No. 96-cv-5238 (JG), 2011 WL 5029841 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2011)22, 23

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC) (JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) *passim*

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 15, 17, 18

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....12

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
No. 02 Civ. 4325 (BMC)(MLO), 2007 WL 2126264 (E.D.N.Y. July 23, 2007)27

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....25

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, ___ U.S. ___,
132 S. Ct. 1876 L. Ed. 2d 646 (2012).....30, 31, 32

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)20, 33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96, 117 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
No. 07 CIV. 1143 ENV RER, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....13, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS* § 10:17
(4th ed. 2002)23

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS* § 11:41
(4th ed. 2002)12
